
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee) 

 
Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 4th February, 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE 
 

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie 
 

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council 
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 
. 

 



 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 A - Committee Business 
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
A2 Substitutes  
A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
A4 Community Safety Agreement 2014 - 17 (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
03000 416647 
 
Tuesday, 27 January 2015 
 
Timing of items as shown above is approximate and subject to change. 



By: Joel Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

To:  Crime and Disorder Committee – 4th February 2015 
 

Subject:        Community Safety Agreement 
 
 
Summary: This report briefly explains the background of Community Safety 

Agreements and the development of Kent’s Agreement. This report also 
seeks to outline the Committee’s should effectively scrutinise the Kent 
Community Safety Agreement. 

 
 

 
 
 
1. Community Safety Agreements 
 
1.1 Community Safety Agreements (CSAs) are mandatory for two tier authorities and 

are used by the Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) to meet their statutory 
duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended by the 
Police and Justice Act 2006).  Additionally, the 2006 Act required CSPs to include 
anti-social behaviour (ASB) and substance abuse within their strategies.  The 
Police and Crime Act 2009 added reducing reoffending to the areas to be 
addressed by CSPs. 

 
1.2 The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) 

Regulations 2007 revised the 1998 Act, altering the manner in which District and 
Borough Council evaluated their Community Safety arrangements.  The previous 
method of three yearly audits was replaced with an annual strategic, triennial 
partnership plan and public consultations.  These district/borough level 
assessments feed into the higher authority’s CSP and influence the Community 
Safety Agreement. 

 
1.3 The broad range of public safety considerations addressed by CSPs requires 

joint work from the partners that serve as responsible authorities: 

 Police 

 District and Borough Councils 

 County Council, 

 Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 

 Fire and Rescue Service 

 Relevant Probation company 
 
1.4 The CSA draws together the k
[...]

 
Joel Cook 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416892 

4.   Recommendation 
 

4.1  The Committee may resolve to: 

 Note the Community Safety Agreement and make no comment. 

 Make comment on the Community Safety Agreement and its action 
plan. 

 Offer recommendations to one or more of the responsible authorities. 
 

 

Page 7

http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/6184/Kent-community-safety-agreement-2011-14.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/6184/Kent-community-safety-agreement-2011-14.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/5475/Vision-for-Kent-2012-2022.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/5475/Vision-for-Kent-2012-2022.pdf
mailto:Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

2014-17 
Kent Community 

Safety Agreement 

Page 9



 

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

2 

 

 

Page 10



 
Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

3 

 

Contents 
 

 

Foreword ............................................................................................................ 4 

 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................ 6 

2. Legislation .................................................................................................. 7 

3. Changes to the Community Safety Landscape ........................................ 8 

4. Governance .............................................................................................. 10 

5. Key Achievements for 2011-14 .............................................................. 11 

6. County Priorities 2014-17 ....................................................................... 13 

7. Leads ........................................................................................................ 15 

8. Links to Plans ........................................................................................... 16 

9. S
[...]
nt with partners working to 

engage and support affected families with the ultimate aim to improve 

community safety and reduce the impact on local services. 

 

Partnership Changes and Pressures 

3.6. Transformation of the Probation Service: Kent Probation is a responsible 

authority within community safety partnerships (CSPs), but nationally probation 

is undergoing transformation to fundamentally change the way offenders are 

managed in the community in order to bring down reoffending rates.  With 

effect from 1st June 2014 Kent Probation will be replaced by the National 

Probation Service and the Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation 

Company (CRC).  New working arrangements are being established and these 

changes may alter current partnership arrangements within CSPs. 

 

3.7. Budget Pressures:  Community safety grant funding from the Government has 

been absorbed into the general policing grant and is now commissioned by the 

Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  In the latest refresh of the Police and 

Crime Plan, the PCC has committed to providing funding to the Community 

Safety Partnerships (CSPs) for the next three years to enable longer term 

planning for delivery of community safety activities.  The funding has been 

protected as far as possible, however it does take into account reductions in 

overall funding.  In addition, to the cuts to the Community Safety Fund all 

partners across the public sector will be subject to ongoing financial cuts over 

the next few years and at a time of reduced resources, there is an even greater 

need for effective partnership working to ensure that we can continue to 

address the priorities identified in the most efficient and effective way. 

Page 17



 

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

10 

 

4. Governance 
 

4.1. The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is responsible for the delivery 

of the Kent Community Safety Agreement priorities, with membership taken 

from senior officers across statutory partners (see below), local Community 

Safety Partnership (CSP) Chairs and the County Council portfolio holder.    

 

The Responsible Authorities are:- Kent Police, District & Borough 

Councils, Kent County Council, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), 

Kent Fire & Rescue Service and Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community 

Rehabilitation Company  (from 1st June 2014) 

 

4.2. The Kent Community Safety Partnership will be supported by a virtual Community 

Safety team consisting of senior representatives from all the countywide statutory 

partners.  The virtual team will developed along with the actions plans for delivery. 

 

4.3. The statutory partners aim to deliver effectively and efficiently the priorities 

outlined in this agreement and to comply with statutory responsibilities. 

 

4.4. The Scrutiny Committee will also serve as the Crime and Disorder Committee as 

required and therefore will have a statutory responsibility to review and scrutinise 

delivery of the Community Safety Agreement.   

 

Kent Community Safety  

Partnership (KCSP) 

Responsible for delivery of the 

Kent Community Safety 

Agreement (CSA) 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

Responsible for 

scrutinising KCSP 

and the CSA 

delivery 

Local Community Safety 

Partnerships (CSPs) 

Responsible for local 

multi-agency delivery 

units (CSUs), annual 

Strategic Assessments 

and delivery of local 

Community Safety Plans 

Virtual Community  

Safety Team 

Supports the KCSP 

(including senior 

representatives from 

all countywide 

responsible 

authorities) 

Page 18



 
Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

11 

 

5. Key Achievements for 

2011-14 
 

During 2011-14 the key priorities identified as those with the potential to benefit 

from being supported at a county level included Domestic Abuse, Substance Misuse, 

Violent Crime, Acquisitive Crime, Anti-Social Behaviour and Road Safety.  These 

priorities have been addressed over the last three years through a partnership action 

plan that outlined the key aims of the agreement and ensured a coordinated 

approach by linking into existing multi-agency partnership arrangements where 

possible.  Progress made by partners during this time has been monitored and 

reported to the Kent Community Safety Partnership on a regular basis, some of the 

key achievements include: 

 

 Development of an ASB strategy for Kent and Medway outlining the minimum 

standards of service delivery to ensure consistency in reporting and dealing 

with ASB issues across all agencies. 

 

 Development of a countywide ASB case management to enable data sharing 

across agencies in relation to incidents and actions taken.  This is currently in 

use by Kent Police and will be rolled out to partners during 2014. 

 

 Creation of a website providing guidance and support for all involved in 

domestic abuse through one generic pathway, including details of all the 

available services in Kent and Medway, enabling both professionals and 

members of the public to find and access those services 

(www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk).  Between January and December 2013 

over 9,000 people visited the website in excess of 12,000 times, whilst the 

Kent and Medway IDVA service reported that between July and December 

2013, of the 365 calls to their helpline, 24% of their callers found the details 

on the website.   

 

 Establishment of a sustainable domestic abuse budget with a centralised joint 

commissioning process to ensure funding and operational commitment is 

ongoing and consistent with a particular focus on funding for Independent 

Domestic Violence Advisors (IDVAs).  

 

Page 19



 

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

12 

 

 Delivery of three lessons learnt seminars to cascade the learning from the 

completed domestic homicide reviews (DHRs) to front line practitioners. 

 

 Establishment and promotion of the Alcohol and Cannabis Penalty Notice 

d
[...]
afety Agreement 2014-17 

15 

 

7. Leads 
 

Lead officers for each of the priorities have been identified below and have the 

responsibility for developing, with partners, the action plans to address the 

countywide priorities. The leads will also act as a champion for the designated priority 

and provide regular progress updates for the Kent Community Safety Partnership 

(KCSP) and Scrutiny Committee as required.   

 

Priority Lead 

Domestic Abuse 
Chair of Kent & Medway Domestic 

Abuse Strategy Group 

Anti-social Behaviour 

Head of Community Safety and 

Emergency Planning, Kent County 

Council 

Substance Misuse 
Consultant in Public Health, Kent 

County Council 

Violent Crime 
Head of Local Policing and 

Partnerships, Kent Police 

Acquisitive Crime 
Head of Local Policing and 

Partnerships, Kent Police 

Road Safety 
Director Operations, Kent Fire and 

Rescue Service 

 

 

Page 23



 

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

16 

 

8. Links to Plans 
 

The priorities set out in this Community Safety Agreement link to, and assist in the 

achievement of a number of national and local partnership plans and strategies 

including: 

 

 Vision for Kent, 2012-2022 

 Local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Community Safety Plans  

 Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 

 Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy, 2013-2016 

 Kent Alcohol Strategy 2014-2016 

 KCC Framework for Community Safety 2012-2015 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy and Minimum Standards of Service Delivery 

 Kent Fire and Rescue Service Corporate Plan 

 Kent and Medway Strategic Plan for Reducing Reoffending 2012-2015 

 Medway Strategic Assessment 

 Road Casualty Reduction Strategy for Kent 2014-2020 

 

 

Page 24



 
Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

17 

 

9. Signatories 
 

This agreement has been drawn up on behalf of the Partners of the Kent Community 

Safety Partnership and in association with the Office of the Kent Police and Crime 

Commissioner:- 

 

 Kent Police 

 Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

 Kent County Council 

 Local District/Borough Community Safety Partnerships 

 Local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 

 Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation Company (from 1st June 

2014) 

 

Page 25



 

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

18 

 

Appendix A: Strategic 

Assessments (2014-15) 

 

Local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) strategic assessments: 

 

All statutory partners including Police, Fire and Rescue, Health, Probation, County 

Council services, Local Authority services etc. provided community safety related data 

sets and some contextual information for use by the eleven Community Safety 

Partnerships (CSP) in Kent during the strategic assessment process to identify their 

key community safety priorities.  

 

The following table shows the results of the strategic assessments completed during 

late 2013– early 2014, with the common issues highlighted:- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There are 12 district/ boroughs in Kent, but only 11 Community Safety Partnerships 

(CSPs) as Dartford and Gravesham have a joint CSP. 

Priority No. of CSPs selecting the priority 

Anti-social behaviour 11 

Domestic Abuse 11 

Substance misuse 9 

Road safety 8 

Acquisitive Crime 7 

Violent crime 7 

Reducing reoffending 3 

Youth issues 2 

Rural crime 1 

Vehicle crime 1 

Crime 1 

Public Engagement 1 

Page 26



 
Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

19 

 

Appendix B: Context 
 

The following outlines some of the reasons why each priority has been included as a 

key issue for the county, including reference to some of the data provided for use in 

the strategic assessments: 

 

Anti-social behaviour 

 Anti-social behaviour describes a range of everyday nuisance, disorder and 

crime, from graffiti and noisy neighbours to harassment and street drug dealing. 

It is sometimes dismissed as trivial, but anti-social behaviour h
[...]
ship (CaRe), formed in mid-2007 and 

brings together professionals from Kent County Council, Medway Council, the 

Highways Agency, Kent Fire and Rescue Services and Kent Police to focus on 

priority road user groups and the main factors in crashes/casualties.  The vision 

of the CaRe group is “the effective co-ordination of local partners working in 

collaboration to reduce road casualties in Kent”.  Collectively, the CaRe partners 

have endorsed the 2020 casualty reduction targets which aim to reduce killed 

or seriously injured (KSI) casualties by 33% and child KSI casualties by 40% 

from the 2004 to 2008 baseline average. 

Page 31



 

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 

24 

 

 

 Although road safety was not identified as a priority in the initial data analysis, it 

was highlighted at the partnership workshop as an issue that could benefit from 

a continued county focus. At a local level, whilst Town and parish councils do 

not have statutory highways responsibilities they represent the first tier of local 

government and often act as a key route through which residents’ views can be 

expressed. Improvements to transport are likely to be central elements in 

Neighbourhood Plans as they are developed at this level.27 

 

 Eight of the eleven local Community Safety Partnerships in Kent assessed that 

road safety is a key priority for their district/borough for the forthcoming year. 

 

 

Acquisitive crime / Theft (i.e. shoplifting, burglary) 

 Theft offences cover a wide spectrum of categories including shoplifting and 

thefts from a person to more serious crimes such as vehicle theft and burglary.  

Theft impacts not only individuals but businesses as well, which can in turn 

have detrimental effects to an area as a whole. 

 

 Nationally in 2012/13 theft offences accounted for 50% of all police recorded 

crime (1.9 million offences) and 60% of all incidents measured by the Crime in 

England and Wales Survey (an estimated 5.2 mi
[...]
 and promote the Kent 
Alcohol Strategy 2014/2016 

Work with partners to implement the 6 pledges from the Kent Alcohol 
Strategy 2014/2016 through activities such as the Kent Community 
Alcohol Partnerships (KCAPs), awareness raising programmes (i.e. 
RiskIt), supporting local schemes such as Street Pastors etc.  

• Early Intervention, Prevention & 
Education; 

• Reducing Re-Offending 
• Supporting Victims and 

Vulnerable Households/ 
Individuals;  

• Safeguarding Children & Young 
People 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 41



Kent Community Safety Agreement 2014-17 – Action Plan 
 

                                                                                                                            Page 4 of 8                                                                                                     Version 1.3 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

No. Aim 
 

Action 
 

Links to Priorities / Cross-
Cutting Themes and Plans 

4 Priority:  Anti-Social Behaviour 
Lead:      Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning, Kent County Council 

4.1 Delivery of the Countywide ASB Case 
Management system to all partners.  

Roll-out of the ASB Case Management System, known as 
Themis to all partners, to enable data sharing across agencies 
of incidents and actions taken, to help address the needs 
around repeat and vulnerable victims of ASB, 

• Supporting Victims and 
Vulnerable Households/ 
Individuals 

Development of a community trigger and community remedy 
at district level with support from County partners. 

4.2 
Implement the changes to ASB legislation 
as detailed in the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 Review new ASB powers and agree / align practices as 

appropriate. 

• Supporting Victims and 
Vulnerable Households/ 
Individuals 

4.3 Working together to tackle the impacts of 
noise nuisance across the county 

County and district partners to work together to look at noise 
nuisance and determine an agreed process for dealing with 
compl

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 4 February 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R A Marsh and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE, Supt  L Russell and Mr S Bone-Knell

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Beaumont (Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and Mr J Cook 
(Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

74. Community Safety Agreement 2014 - 17 
(Item A4)

1. The Chairman welcomed Members of the Committee and the guests to this 
meeting of the Crime and Disorder Committee.

2. Mr Hill introduced the Community Safety Agreement, giving a brief overview of 
the history of the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP).  He explained that the 
Safe and Stronger Communities programme run in Kent, had been set up by the then 
Chief Constable of Kent Police David Phillips and KCC Chief Executive Mike Pitt. 
This was used as a model nationally to shape the development of top tier Community 
Safety Partnerships, which meant that Kent was in an excellent position when they 
were formally introduced in 2006.

3. Mr Hill explained that the KCSP was made up of the six responsible authorities 
who also provided the principle funding for community safety activity in Kent.  Kent 
Police, District & Borough Councils, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), Kent 
Fire & Rescue Service and Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation 
Company now all had a statutory responsibility to co-operate and develop joint plans 
to tackle shared priorities.

4. Mr Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning, delivered 
a detailed presentation on the Community Safety Agreement.

5. Key points made by Mr Beaumont included;
 The main achievements of 2014 had been the development of an anti-

social behaviour (ASB) strategy linked with THEMIS, an ASB case 
management system.  The latter assisting in sharing case information 
with other authorities and agencies to improve joint working as well has 
charting issues relating to repeat victims such as vulnerabilities that 
impact on their risk assessment.



2

 The implementation of the Community Trigger process which required  
the relevant agencies in the CSP to respond when three complaints 
were received from a victim of ASB.

 Progress on the Domestic Abuse priority such as the development of 
the Kent Domestic Abuse website which signposted professionals and 
victims to appropriate services.

 Funding for Independent Domestic Violence Advisors had been 
continued through a specific funding stream through the CSP using a 
Charity Cartel.  This had allowed continued use of this excellent 
resource.

 Since 2013, there had been 13 Domestic Homicide Reviews in Kent.  
The learning outcomes from these had continued to contribute toward 
developing better systems to preventing domestic homicides.

6. Supt. Russell, Head of Partnerships and Communities for Kent Police, 
commented on the Community Safety Agreement Action Plan in that so far the 
Community Trigger had only been activated twice in Kent.  This evidenced that there 
was already a good system in place for responding to ASB complaints.

7. Supt. Russell commented that as 20% of callers to the police were responsible 
for 50% of the total call volume, it was important to focus resources on the root 
causes of the ASB and implement preventative measures that would provide long 
term resolution to the repeat victims.

8. Mr Bone-Knell, Operations Director of Kent Fire and Rescue Service (KFRS), 
provided some background on the work of the Kent Joint Community Safety Team.  
He gave updates on various areas of Community Safety work such as; 

 The excellent partnership work undertaken by the Kent Resilience 
Team which drew together emergency planning activity from all the key 
partners.

 The unfortunate increase in incidents of people being killed or seriously 
injured (KSI) on Kent’s roads – up from 601 to 619 equating to 3% 
increase since 2013.  This issue had been recognised and work was in 
progress to address the matter.

 The continued positive response to the License to Kill educational tool.

9. Mr Hill drew attention to the improvements in how the partner agencies 
responded to domestic abuse were very positive and that the increase in reporting 
was a positive development as it showed there was growing confidence in the 
system.  Additionally, he drew attention to the improvements made to early 
identification and management of mental health issues were expected to reduce the 
risk of domestic abuse and violent crime in the long term.

10. Supt. Russell explained that E-safety was being addressed through a 
programme of workshops being rolled out across the county at both primary and 
secondary school level.

11. Supt Russell also noted that the Mental Health Concordat marked further joint 
work being undertaken to ensure people with mental health issues were managed 
properly, reducing pressure of Police resources.



3

12. Members asked several questions, Mr Beaumont, Mr Hill, Supt Russell and Mr 
Bone-Knell responded as follows;

 Clarifying how Legal Highs were being addressed, Supt Russell 
explained that the term was being challenged as the term “legal”, 
combined with the accessibility of the substances created a false sense 
of acceptability and safety.  This was concerning as Kent had the 
highest concentration of sellers outside London.  Work was ongoing 
with Kent Trading Standards but it remained challenging as product 
sellers and manufacturers  could manoeuvre around bans or sanctions.  
Kent Police was lobbying for national guidance to improve their capacity 
to respond to the issue.

 In terms of continued financial challenge on resources, all guests 
agreed that the pressures were intense but that joint working and 
collaboration were proving to be the best methods of continuing to 
provide a good service.  The focus on maintaining frontline services 
across Kent has been continued across all the agencies.

 Mr Beaumont clarified that the Community Safety Agreement was a 
forward looking document.  It focused on the plans for the future and 
what strategic action would be taken rather than a review of past 
performance of the KCSP. The annual strategic assessments that 
contributed to the document did consider the progress made previously 
on the key priorities.

 To allow for better scrutiny of performance in future, representatives of 
the KCSP agreed to provide the relevant performance data to the 
Committee and to include it in future Crime and Disorder Papers.

 All partners indicated their support for the plan to roll out defibrillators 
as widely as possible.  Examples of increased availability included 
equipping all KFRS and Police Response vehicles to support medical 
emergency situations.  Additionally, the KCSP supported bids for other 
agencies and authorities to purchase defibrillators.  Agreement was 
given by the partners to liaise with the Kent Association of Local 
Councils to progress this further.

 Supt. Russell clarified the use of Community Justice in that Restorative 
Practice was commonly used when dealing with young offenders, in the 
interest of limiting the criminalisation of young people.  Additionally, the 
local panels such as the Thanet Neighbourhood Response Panel, 
discussed local action and sought to publicise the success as the view 
the justice needed to be seen to be effective was appreciated by the 
partners.

 Supt. Russell explained that human trafficking was being addressed as 
a priority by the Serious Crime Directorate and that while operational 
security prevented detailed discussion, further information could be 
provided to the Committee.

 Members were advised that the local CSPs (Community Safety 
Partnerships) were scrutinised at District level by the District / Borough 
Council Scrutiny Committees.  All the CSPs worked slightly differently 
as they had varied demographics and circumstances.  The Kent CSP 
provided the strategic overview and direction and was able to direct 
additional resources to areas of increased need.



4

A Member commented that Mr Beaumont was retiring from KCC. The  Committee 
referred to his his excellent service, recorded their thanks to him and wished him well 
on his retirement.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Community Safety Agreement; that the 
Community Safety Team and partner agencies give consideration to the comments 
made by the Committee and that they provide performance data relevant to the 
delivery of the CSA priorities as part of the next annual report to the Committee.


